

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/24/2018 8:00 AM
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II

COA NO. 52071-1-II

JAMES ROBINSON; SCOTT SMITH,

APPELLANT,

and

AMERICAN LEGION DEPARTMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC.

RESPONDENT.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HALSTEAD & COMINS RICK PS
JOANNE G COMINS RICK
PO BOX 511
PROSSER WA99350
(509)786-2200
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
SCOTT SMITH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
A. Assignments of Error – Statutory Interpretation of RCW 23B.16.040(3).....	4
B. Issues on Appeal – Statutory Interpretation.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Corporate History.....	5
B. Background	7
C. Litigation	10
D. Court Order Granting Petitioners’ Motions; Ordering TAL-WA to Permit Inspection.....	14
E. Order Denying Petitioner’s Attorney Fees.....	14
VI. ARGUMENT AND LEGAL AUTHORITY.....	19
A. Standard of Review on Appeal.....	19
B. <i>Petitioners, Pursuant to RCW 23B.16.040(3) Are Entitled to a Mandatory Award of Their Costs, Including Attorney Fees</i>	23
C. Common Law.....	24
D. By Statute.....	28
E. <i>The TAL-WA Failed to Prove Its Statutory Defense and Cannot Avoid Paying The Mandatory Award of Shareholder Smith’s Costs, Including Attorney Fees, Incurred in Obtaining the Order Directing the TAL-WA To Permit Inspection</i>	37
F. <i>The TAL-WA Has Failed to Prove Its Only Only Defense Allowed By Statute, To Avoid Paying Petitioners’ Attorney Fees and Costs</i>	40
G. <i>Request For Award of Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal Pursuant to RAP 18.1</i>	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES	PAGES
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 181 Wn.2d 622, 631, 334 P.3d 1100 (2014).....	19
<i>Davis v Dept of Labor & Industries</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	21
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	20
<i>Goodman v. Bethel School Dist.</i> 403, 84 Wn.2d 120, 524 P.2d 918 (1974).....	21
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008).....	31-32, 33
<i>Olympic Tug & Barge, Inc v. The Department Of Revenue</i> , 188 Wn.App. 949, 355 P.3d 1199 (Wash.App. Div. 2 2015).....	19
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 151, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Grismer v. Merger Mines Corp.</i> , 3 Wn.2d 417, 101 P.2d 308, (1940).....	28, 29
<i>State, Ex Rel., v Pacific Brewing Etc. Co.</i> , 21 Wash. 451, 58 Pac. 584 (1899).....	24, 26
<i>State ex rel Paschall v. Scott</i> , 41 Wash 2d 71, 247 P2d 543, 545 (1952).....	43
<i>Sylvester v. Imhoff</i> , 81 Wn.2d 637, 503 P.2d 734 (1972).....	21
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	20
 OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>Clark v. Anjackco Inc</i> , 235 Ariz. 452, 333 P.3d 779 (Ariz.App. Div. 1 2014).....	33-35
<i>Huyler v Cragin Cattle Co.</i> , 40 N.J. Eq. 392 (2 Atl. 274).....	25
<i>In Application of David L. HAMMERMAN, Petitioner-Respondent, For an Order permitting the inspection of the records of and minutes of the proceedings of BUECHE-GIROD CORP.</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 210; 72 A.D.2d 677.....	44-45
<i>Towle v. Robinson Springs Corp.</i> , 719 A.2d 880, 168 Vt. 226 (Vt. 1998).....	36

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND COURT RULES	PAGE
RCW 23.86.360.....	1, 6
RCW 23B.....	6, 8, 13, 18, 41
RCW 23B.16.....	2
RCW 23B.16.020.....	12, 22, 27, 29
RCW 23B.16.020(2)(b), (3).....	29
RCW 23B.16.040.....	2, 10, 18
RCW 23B.16.040(1).....	31
RCW 23B.16.040(1), (2) and (3).....	20
RCW 23B.16.040(3)3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 23, 24, 26, 31, 32, 37, 38, 40, 44, 45	
RCW 23B.16.040(4).....	13, 40
RCW 24.03	6, 9, 13, 17, 18, 41
RCW 24.03.135.....	9, 28
RCW 24.06.....	8
Thompson, Corporations, §4406 <i>et seq.</i> §4407	25
Title XXV Corporations, Chapter III, §§3733 and 3734	
Remington's 1915 Code.....	5
Chapter III, Educational, Religious, Social and Charitable Corporations and Associations	5
Chapter IV, Corporations Not Formed For Profit.....	6
Title 23B RCW.....	1, 6
Title 23B.14.220.....	6
RAP 18.1.....	45, 46
 OTHER STATE STATUTES	
11A V.S.A. §16.02(c)(1).....	36
11A V.S.A. §16.04(c).....	36
A.R.S. § 10-1602.....	35
A.R.S. § 10-1602(B).....	34
A.R.S. § 10-1604.....	33
A.R.S. §10-1604(B).....	34
A.R.S. § 10-1604(C).....	34, 35
A.R.S. §§ 10-1601(E)-1602(A).....	34
